INVITATION TO BID

Trout Ponds Park Repair and Restoration

The Village of Newark Valley is seeking bidders for repairs and restoration at the Trout Ponds Park.

Sealed bids will be received by the Village of Newark Valley by mail or hand-delivery to the Village Clerk's office (9 Park Street, Rear Entrance, Newark Valley, NY 13811) until 2:00 PM on Tuesday, September 5th, 2023.

Bids will be opened publicly at 2:30PM local time that day in the Noble Room, 9 Park St. Newark Valley NY 13811.

To request an electronic copy of the bid documents e-mail clerk@newarkvalleyvillage.com or can be obtained at the Newark Valley Village office located at 9 Park St. Rear Entrance, Newark Valley NY 13811.

The work includes repair and restoration of the bathrooms, three park pavilions & one gazebo including roofing, fascia and structural improvements and floors, walking bridge repair, basketball court replacement, park entrance guardrail removal & replacement.

New York State Department of Labor wage rates apply, NYS DOL PRC#2023009896. Good faith MWBE participation efforts apply. Refer to the bid documents for additional requirements.

Per Article 15A, Executive Law, it is the policy of the State of New York to encourage participation of minorities and woman-owned business enterprises in State-funded projects. The Contractor, by bidding on the contract, acknowledges understanding and support of this policy and pledges to cooperate fully with the Village of Newark Valley in meeting NYS requirements as set forth in the Bidding and Contract Documents.

This project is made possible by Lowes Hometowns and Points of Light Foundation along with the Village of Newark Valley. Due to the nature of the funding, **all work must be complete** by Wednesday, November 1st, 2023.

The Village reserves the right to reject any and all bids and specifically reserves the right to award the bid for specific items or the project as a whole to serve the best interest of the Village. This contract will be awarded to the lowest bid submitted by a responsible bidder if the bid does not exceed the amount of funds available.

The Village of Newark Valley has been and will continue to be an equal opportunity organization. All persons and qualified Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (M/WBE) will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, disability, sexual preference or Vietnam Era Veterans status.